

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JODIE SMOOK, Individually and on behalf  
of all other persons similarly situated,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MINNEHAHA COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JAMES ABOUREZK  
ABOUREZK LAW OFFICES, P.C.  
P.O. Box 1164  
Sioux Falls, SD 57103  
(605) 334-8402

FABIO ARCILA, JR.  
TOURO LAW CENTER  
225 Eastview Drive  
Central Islip, NY 11722  
(631) 761-7111

MATTHEW J. PIERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARY M. ROWLAND  
JULIET BERGER-WHITE  
HUGHES SOCOL PIERS RESNICK  
& DYM, LTD.  
Three First National Plaza  
70 W. Madison St., Suite 4000  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 580-0100

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED ..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
District Court Opinions .....	5
Decision of the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals ..	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	9
I. Certiorari Is Necessary Because the Decision Below Creates A Significant Circuit Split With the Decisions of Ten Courts of Appeal Finding Universal Strip Search Policies To Be Unconstitutional. ....	10

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. Certiorari is Warranted Because the Eighth Circuit’s Decision Misapplies the Reasonableness Standards Set Forth by This Court – and Virtually Every Other Circuit Court. ....	12
A. The evaluation by the court below of the privacy interests at stake for the detainees conflicts with every other circuit court. ....	15
B. The decision by the court below is fatally flawed for failing to consider less intrusive but equally effective search methods when determining reasonableness. ....	18
C. The evaluation by the court below of the state’s need for the universal strip search policy is contrary to every other circuit court. ....	19
1. The state’s interest in detecting abuse and neglect does not justify the JDC’s universal strip search policy. ....	20
2. The state’s interest in detecting contraband does not justify a universal strip search policy. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Lornager</i> , 907 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1990) . . .	16
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999) . . .	20
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997) . . . . .	13, 17
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	11, 15, 16, 18, 24
<i>Doe v. Little Rock Sch. Dist.</i> , 380 F.3d 349 (8th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	19
<i>Doe v. Renfrow</i> , 631 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	10, 14, 17
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) . . . . .	17
<i>Flores v. Meese</i> , 681 F. Supp. 665 (C.D. Cal.1988) . .	11, 12
<i>Franz v. Lytle</i> , 997 F.2d 784 (10th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	20
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000) . . . . .	12
<i>Giles v. Ackerman</i> , 746 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1984) . . . . . . .	11, 19, 22, 24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Good v. Dauphin County Soc. Servs. for Children &amp; Youth</i> , 891 F.2d 1087 (3rd Cir.1989) .....	20
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	14
<i>Jones v. Edwards</i> , 770 F.2d 739 (8th Cir. 1985) ...	11, 16, 24
<i>Justice v. City of Peachtree</i> , 961 F.2d 188 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	10, 11, 16, 18, 21
<i>Logan v. Shealy</i> , 660 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1981) ...	11, 24
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	11, 16, 22
<i>Masters v. Crouch</i> , 872 F.2d 1248 (6th Cir. 1989) ...	11, 23
<i>M.M. v. Anker</i> , 607 F.2d 588 (2d Cir.1979) .....	14
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	17
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	12, 14, 17
<i>N.G. v. Connecticut</i> , 382 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2004) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987) .....	17
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) .....	15
<i>Phaneuf v. Fraikin</i> , 448 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 2006) ..	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	17
<i>Stewart v. Lubbock County</i> , 767 F.2d 153 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Swain v. Spinney</i> , 117 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	12, 15
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	17
<i>Ward v. County of San Diego</i> , 791 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	23
<i>Weber v. Dell</i> , 804 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	11, 24
<i>Wilson v. Jones</i> , 251 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2001) ...	11
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 26-8A-3 (2006) .....	6, 20
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 26-8B-2 (2006) .....	2
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 26-11-1.1 (2006) .....	4
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Katherine A. James, <i>Standard Operating Procedure: Take It All Off</i> , 44 Washburn L.J. 665 (2005) ...	15, 17
OFF. OF JUVENILE JUSTICE & DELINQUENCY PREVENTION, DEP'T OF JUSTICE, STATISTICAL BRIEFING BOOK, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://ojjdp.ncjrs.gov/ojstatbb/crime/qa05101.asp">http://ojjdp.ncjrs.gov/ojstatbb/crime/ qa05101.asp</a> .....	10
